15 DECEMBER

THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Members of the Taranaki Maori Trust Board Appointed

PURSUANT to section 14 (2) of the Maori Trust Boards Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint the following persons to be members of the Taranaki Maori Trust Board for the term of three (3) years from and including 1 November 1960 to represent the tribes as set out opposite their respective names:

Te Whareraupo Tamou			Ngara	uru.
Te Rangihuatau Hikaka			Ngaru	ahine.
Tahurangi Pihopa			Tarana	aki.
Pehimana Tamati			Atiawa	ι.
Hamiora Raumati			Ngati	Mutunga.
Te Pono Whakaruru			Ngati	Tama and
			Nga	ti Maru.
Hanataua Tamaka				Ruanui.
Dated at Wellington this	s 18th	day of	Nover	nber 1960.
W	NAS	H Min	ister of	Maori Affairs.
(M.A. 26/5/2)	. 1 11 10	,	100001 01	indon mano.

Appointment of Maori Wardens Under the Maori Social and Economic Advancement Act 1945

PURSUANT to section 11 of the Maori Social and Economic Advancement Act 1945, the Minister of Maori Affairs hereby appoints the persons named in the first column of the Schedule hereto to be Maori Wardens for the tribal districts shown in the second column of the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

	D'LL			
First Column				Second Column
Ngahikitanga Nepia, a	alias	Rober		
Nepia				le Rarawa
Charles Kanute Lingman			Waipa	
Joseph Bishop]	Taniwharau
te Angi Hau Whaanga]	Tokoroa
Wiremu Whare			. 1	Fokoroa
Mabel Anu Mikaere			1	Mangakino-Pouakani
Naomi Anna Mathews			1	Mangakino-Pouakani
David Mackey			1	Mangakino-Pouakani
Turanga Paurini, alias E	Eddie	Paurin	ni T	Tuwharetoa No. 4
Hiko Pihama				Faumarunui
Painohio te Whaiti				Wairarapa
Micky Aspinall			1	Wairarapa
Dated at Wellington	this	1st da	ay c	of December 1960.
	W. N	NASH,	Min	ister of Maori Affairs.

(M.A. 36/4/8)

Removing Maori Wardens from Office Under the Maori Social and Economic Advancement Act 1945

PURSUANT to section 11 (2) of the Maori Social and Economic Advancement Act 1945, the Minister of Maori Affairs hereby declares the following Maori Wardens appointed under the said Act hereby removed from office.

Name	Tribal District	Gazette Reference to Appointment				
	Waipa	No. 36, 28 June 1956,				
Matetu Skipper	Horouta No. 2	Vol. II, page 853. No. 33, 4 June 1959, Vol. II, page 727.				
Hori te Kawa	Horouta No. 1					
William Bartlett	Takitimu	No. 55, 25 August 1955, Vol. II, page 1340.				
Dated at Wellington this 1st day of December 1960.						
(M.A. 36/4/8)	W. NASH, M	inister of Maori Affairs.				

Member of Rabbit Board Appointed (Notice No. Ag. 7182)

PURSUANT to section 24 of the Rabbits Act 1955, the Minister of Agriculture hereby appoints Clifford Alexander Martin,

being an inspector appointed under Part III of the said Act, to be a member of the Lee Rabbit Board.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of December 1960.

C. F. SKINNER, Minister of Agriculture. (Ag. 20890)

Member of Pukerau Rabbit Board Appointed (Notice No. Ag. 7180)

PURSUANT to section 40 of the Rabbits Act 1955, His Excel-lency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint Edward James Hellier

be a member of the Pukerau Rabbit Board, vice A. Marshall, resigned.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of December 1960.

C. F. SKINNER, Minister of Agriculture. (Ag. 20891)

Members of Lower Rakaia Rabbit Board Appointed (Notice No. Ag. 7185)

PURSUANT to section 18 (3) of the Rabbits Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint Allan Michael Richards, Richard James Miller, William Gordon Inch, Thomas Dalton, and William James Montgomery

to be members of the Lower Rakaia Rabbit Board. Dated at Wellington this 9th day of December 1960.

C. F. SKINNER, Minister of Agriculture. (Ag. 20891)

Members of Waimakariri Rabbit Board Appointed (Notice No. Ag. 7186)

PURSUANT to section 18 (3) of the Rabbits Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint John Sidney Wolff, Douglas Ensor, Merrell Johnston, John Edward Mannering, and

Marmaduke Spencer Bower

to be members of the Waimakariri Rabbit Board.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of December 1960. C. F. SKINNER, Minister of Agriculture.

(Ag. 20891)

Members of Plains Rabbit Board Appointed (Notice No. Ag. 7184)

PURSUANT to section 18 (3) of the Rabbits Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint William Henry Faulkner, Douglas Peter Graham, George Arthur Hutton, Geoffrey Thomas Wright, and Geoffrey Thomas Wri Harley Earnest Jenkins to be members of the Plains Rabbit Board.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of December 1960.

C. F. SKINNER, Minister of Agriculture.

(Ag. 20891)

Appointment of the Commandery in New Zealand of the Order of St. John Trust Board to Control and Manage a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby appoints

The Commandery in New Zealand of the Order of St. John Trust Board

to control and manage the reserve described in the Schedule hereto, subject to the provisions of the said Act, as a reserve for a site for an ambulance depot.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Lors 183 and 184, D.P. S. 4888, being part Section 15, Block XIII, Galatea Survey District: Total area, 1 rood 15.4 perches, more or less.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of December 1960.

C. F. SKINNER, Minister of Lands. (L. and S. H.O. 1/1107/15; D.O. 8/5/25)

Appointment of the Boy Scouts' Association of New Zealand Incorporated to Control and Manage a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby appoints the

Boy Scouts' Association of New Zealand, Incorporated, to control and manage the reserve described in the Schedule hereto, subject to the provisions of the said Act, as a reserve for a site for a Scout hall.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

RESERVE 5111, situated in Block VII, Waitaki Survey District: Area, 2 roods, more or less. (S.O. Plan 1463L.)

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of December 1960.

C. F. SKINNER, Minister of Lands. (L. and S. H.O. 9/56; D.O. 8/5/373)